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Tungsten West Plc

("Tungsten West", the "Company" or the "Group")

 

Financial Results for the Year Ended 31 March 2024, Availability of Annual Report,

and Lifting of Trading Suspension

 

Tungsten West (LO N:TUN), the mining company focused on restar!ng produc!on at the Hemerdon tungsten and !n mine

("Hemerdon" or the "Project") in Devon, UK, i s  pleased to announce i ts  audited results  for the year ended 31 March 2024.

Copies  of the Company's  ful l  Annual  Report and Financial  Statements  for the financial  year to 31 March 2024 are avai lable

to download from the Company's  website at www.tungstenwest.com and wi l l  shortly be posted to shareholders .

As  a  result of the publ ica!on of these results , trading in the Company's  ordinary shares  on AI M wi l l  be restored with effect

from 12:00pm today.

Highlights for the Period

·      Production of legacy tungsten pre-concentrate and tin concentrate total l ing 50 tonnes.

·      The Company entered into a  strategic col laboration with the fus ion energy company, Oxford Sigma.

·     Approval  of the Sec!on 73 appl ica!on (varia!on of a  condi!on of exis!ng permiss ion) to vary the tonnage cap on

truck movements  from s i te.

·   Strengthening the board with the appointment of new Non-Execu!ve Directors , Mr Guy Edwards, Mr Adrian

Bougourd, and Mr Kevin Ross .

·      Mr. Al ista ir Stobie appointed as  Chief Financial  Officer.  

·      £10.35 mi l l ion convertible loan notes  issued over four tranches.

 

Post Period Highlights 

·     The Environment Agency granted the Company a permit to operate i ts  Mineral  Process ing Faci l i ty, the last of the key

permits  required to further progress  the Project.

·      £2.9 mi l l ion convertible loan notes  issued by way of adding an additional  tranche.

·      Appointment of Mr Jeffery Court as  Chief Executive Officer.

 
At the year-end, the Group had £1.6 mi l l ion in cash reserves  and £0.04 mi l l ion at the end of September 2024. The Group is
in the process  of final is ing the documenta!on in respect of a  £2.0 mi l l ion Tranche F funding round with i ts  exis!ng C LN
holders .  The Group has  received leEers  of commitment from the C LN holders  that they wi l l  provide the Tranche F funding
and also extend the waiver that expired in June 2024. The Group has  very l imited cash reserves  and is  rel iant upon this
Tranche F funding being received.  I f the Group did not receive the Tranche F funding or i t was  delayed, these l imited cash
reserves  are forecast to be exhausted in O ctober 2024.  Fol lowing the expected Tranche F C LN issue, going concern is  a lso
rel iant on further funding being secured by the end of December 2024, without which the Group would be unable to pay i ts
l iabi l i ties  as  they fa l l  due beyond this  point.

 
This announcement contains inside informa!on for the purposes of Ar!cle 7 of Regula!on 596/2014 as amended by the Market Abuse

(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.

 
Ends

 

For further information, please contact:

 
Enquiries

Tungsten West

Al istair Stobie

Tel : +44 (0) 1752 278500

 

Strand Hanson

(Nominated Adviser and Financial  Adviser)

James Spinney / James Dance / Abigai l  Wennington

Tel : +44 (0) 207 409 3494

BlytheRay



BlytheRay

(Financial  PR)

Tim Blythe / Megan Ray

Tel : +44(0) 20 7138 3204

Emai l :  tungstenwest@blytheray.com

 

Hannam & Partners

(Broker)

Andrew Chubb / Matt Hasson / Jay Ashfield

Tel : +44 (0)20 7907 8500

 

Fol low us  on X @TungstenWest

 

Chairman's Statement
Overview of FY2024

I  am pleased to report on the Group's  audited results  for the year ended 31 March 2024.

The year has  been one of reset. As  I  wri te this  i t i s  clear that the Company is  once again moving towards  reopening the
Hemerdon tungsten and !n mine; providing a  secure tungsten supply chain to the UK  and i ts  a l l ies . We expect to restart
mining and process ing operations  in 2026.

During the period James Macfarlane (Managing Director), Mark Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Nei l  Gawthorpe (C EO ) and
Nigel  W iddowson (C FO ) have al l  res igned from posi!ons of s ignificant management responsibi l i ty from the board, where
appl icable. Jeff Court has  been appointed C EO  and wi l l  join the board as  soon as  he has  completed his  du!es at Capital
where he was Chief Execu!ve O fficer - Mining & Chief Development O fficer - Mining of Capital 's  dri l l ing and mining
services  bus iness . This  wi l l  a l low Al istair Stobie, who joined as  C FO  in November 2023, to focus  on the capital  ra ise
needed to bring Hemerdon back in to produc!on. I  would l ike to thank everyone who has  had the vis ion and enthus iasm to
get Tungsten West to this  point in i ts  development.

The most s ignificant achievement in the period was the gran!ng of a  draO permit for the Mineral  P rocess ing Faci l i ty (M P F)
by the Environment Agency (EA) in January 2024. The ful l  permit fol lowed in June 2024 fol lowing a third publ ic
consulta!on. Tes!ng and demonstra!ng that the Company could resolve the historical  low frequency noise (LF N) issues
took cons iderable input from experts  from both the Company and the EA. Few metal lurgical  plant permits  are issued in the
UK, I would l ike to thank the EA for working with the Company and i ts  consultants  to del iver a  workable MPF permit.

Un!l  the M P F EA permit was  issued, i t became that clear the Company would not be able to close on the funding needed to
reconfigure the M P F and recommence mining and process ing. Accordingly, and painful ly, costs  were cut back so that only
vita l  services  were kept. The Company lost some very good people with s ignificant deep knowledge of the project. I  am
del ighted that some of those who leO have subsequently rejoined. I  am hopeful  that we may yet en!ce a few more back
along with global  mining ta lent. Together, once funding has  been secured, we are confident that we wi l l  see the restart of
mining at Hemerdon.

None of this  was  poss ible without the support of a  smal l  group of investors  who have kept funding the Company through
five separate tranches  of the Conver!ble Loan Note (C LN). There is  an absence of risk capital  in the C ity of London which
particularly hurts  companies  at Tungsten West's  stage of development.

O n receipt of the EA's  M P F draO permit the Company kicked off an op!oneering study (O p!oneering Study). The most
s ignificant outcome of the O p!oneering Study was to remove the two phase approach to restar!ng opera!ons. This  has
informed al l  our subsequent engineering decis ions. O n i ts  comple!on and aOer the end of the period, the Company
appointed AD P  Marine and Modular (AD P ), an engineering consultancy, to review op!ons to reconfigure the M P F. These
changes  wi l l  be included in the updated feas ibi l i ty study and wi l l  lead to front end engineering and des ign (F EED) and
ul!mately an EP C contract. This  work coincided with the appointment of Mining P lus  to write the Company's  third
feas ibi l i ty study. Currently, we expect that the feas ibi l i ty study wi l l  be completed by the end of 2024.

The engineering studies  that AD P  are undertaking are focused on three main areas; a  reconfigured crushing and ore sor!ng
front-end, the engineering and implementa!on of the LF N enclosure solu!ons agreed as  part of the EA M P F Permit and a
refurbishment of the main MPF which has  not been in operation s ince i t was  restarted briefly in early 2023.

The new front-end crushing and ore sor!ng ci rcuit addresses  one of the main points  of fa i lure for Wolf Minerals . The
instal led rol ls  crushers  were not sufficiently robust to deal  with granite and were a constant point of fa i lure. Tungsten
West expects  to instal l  up to five Tomra ore sorters . AOer ore sor!ng, approximately 700,000 tonnes  of highly mineral ized
ore wi l l  pass  through the M P F per annum. We expect that the lower throughput wi l l  reduce unplanned down!me as  wel l  as
reducing the uranium and thorium content in the final  product. AD P, in conjunc!on with the Tungsten West team, are
studying various  op!ons which we bel ieve wi l l  reduce upfront capex and provide more space for run of mine (RO M)
storage.

The work to instal l  the LF N enclosures  over the screens  in the M P F focusses  principal ly on ensuring that the screens  can be
eas i ly maintained and serviced whi lst ensuring that LF N is  below the l imits  set at the measurement points  around the mine.
Adding up to eighteen enclosures  to the MPF wi l l  require a  cons iderable amount of strengthening to the bui lding.

W hi lst the updated feas ibi l i ty study is  underway, the Company is  s tar!ng the process  of capital  ra is ing to modify the M P F
and restart mining opera!ons. The ini!al  focus  has  been opening discuss ions  with Export Credit Agencies  in the UK , US and
individual  states  within the EU in addi!on to more tradi!onal  sources  of mining finance. Tungsten is  a  mineral  cri!cal  to
the trans i!on economy, in addi!on there is  s ignificant and growing defence-related demand. Hemerdon mine is  a
s ignificant resource of tungsten avai lable to the UK , EU, US and their a l l ies  and partners . Notwithstanding these factors ,
because the People's  Republ ic of China (P RC) controls  the mining and process ing of approximately 85% of global  tungsten
supply, pricing con!nues to be set by the P RC. There have been numerous examples  of P RC government-control led
companies  sel l ing cri!cal  minerals  below their cost of produc!on. Both the US and EU have started discuss ions  around
minimum pricing levels  as  beEer levers  than either ES G taxes  or the very blunt tool  of imposing tariffs . The Company is
seeking to have a voice in these discuss ions.

W ith the core of a  strong management team in place, the engineering for a  rebui ld of the M P F and the work for a  new
feas ibi l i ty study wel l  underway, we expect to be in a  pos i!on to formal ly kick-off our fund-rais ing efforts  in the New Year.



feas ibi l i ty study wel l  underway, we expect to be in a  pos i!on to formal ly kick-off our fund-rais ing efforts  in the New Year.
The project and development team wi l l  work on F EED whi lst the capital  ra is ing process  con!nues so that we wi l l  be in a
pos ition to commence work on rebui ld as  soon as  poss ible after i t i s  completed.

Final ly, I  would l ike to thank the team at Tungsten West who have stayed with, or returned to the Company, during this
difficult !me. I t i s  your dedica!on that wi l l  enable us  to recommence mining of this  cri!cal  mineral  in the south west of
England.

 

David Cather

Chairman

 

 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 March 2024

Note 2024
£

2023
£

Revenue 5  722,036 626,460

Cost of sales  (2,099,895) (1,984,983)

Gross loss   (1.377,859) (1,358,523)

Administrative expenses  (8,966,124) (10,160,088)

Other operating income 6  14,424 18,947

Other gains/(losses) 7  3,079,384 710,710

Operating loss 8  (7,250,175) (10,788,954)

Finance income 200,175 454,196

Finance costs  (2,844,319) (495,279)

Net finance cost 9  (2,644,144) (41,083)

Loss before tax  (9,894,319) (10,830,037)

Income tax credit 13  194,403 544,602

Loss for the year  (9,699,916) (10,285,435)

Total comprehensive loss  (9,699,916) (10,285,435)

Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company (9,699,916) (10,285,435)

£ £

Basic and diluted loss per share 14 (0.05) (0.06)
 

The above results were derived from continuing operations.
 

 

 

 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Year ended 31 March 2024

Note

31 March
2024

£

31 March
2023

£

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 15  19,266,279 19,054,864

Right-of-use assets 16  1,895,584 2,022,672

Intangible assets 17 5,058,686 5,090,016

Deferred tax assets 13  1,382,901 1,390,346

Escrow funds receivable 19 11,059,151 5,146,986

38,662,601 32,704,884

Current assets

Inventories 22 29,850 114,173

Trade and other receivables 20 2,809,893 6,163,593



Trade and other receivables 20 2,809,893 6,163,593

Cash and cash equivalents 21 1,581,535 3,438,018

4,421,278 9,715,784

Total assets 43,083,879 42,420,668

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 27 1,870,741 1,805,516

Share premium 51,949,078 51,882,761

Share option reserve 256,278 357,366

Warrant reserve - 740,867

Retained earnings (32,764,067) (23,805,018)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 21,312,030 30,981,492

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 24 1,803,533 1,901,583

Provisions 25 5,137,646 5,701,771

Deferred tax liabilities 13 1,382,901 1,390,346

8,324,080 8,993,700

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 23 1,754,903 2,330,603

Loans and borrowings 24 11,692,866 114,873

13,447,769 2,445,476

Total liabilities 21,771,849 11,439,176

Total equity and liabilities 43,083,879 42,420,668
 

The financial statements were approved by the Board on 1 October and signed on its behalf by:
 
Alistair Stobie
Director
Company Registration Number: 11310159
 

 

 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Year ended 31 March 2024

Share
capital

£

Share
premium

£

Share
option

reserve
£

Warrant
reserve

£

Retained
earnings

£
Total

£

At 31 March 2023 1,805,516 51,882,761 357,366 740,867 (23,805,018) 30,981,492

Loss for the year - - - - (9,699,916) (9,699,916)

Total comprehensive
income -

- - - (9,699,916)
(9,699,916)

New share capital
subscribed 65,225 66,317

- -
- 131,542

Expired warrants - - - (740,867) 740,867 -

Share options charge - - 85,138 - - 85,138

Forfeiture of share options - - (186,226) - - (186,226)

At 31 March 2024 1,870,741 51,949,078 256,278 - (32,764,067) 21,312,030

       

       

       

At 31 March 2022 1,793,682 51,610,414 241,861 1,408,730 (14,187,446) 40,867,241

Loss for the year - - - - (10,285,435) (10,285,435)

Total comprehensive
income -

- - -
(10,285,435) (10,285,435)

New share capital - - -



New share capital
subscribed 11,834 272,347

- - -
284,181

Exercise of warrants - - - (334,378) 334,378 -

Expired warrants - - - (333,485) 333,485 -

Share options charge - - 134,610 - - 134,610

Forfeiture of share options - - (19,105) - - (19,105)

At 31 March 2023 1,805,516 51,882,761 357,366 740,867 (23,805,018) 30,981,492
 

 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended 31 March 2024

Note
2024

£
2023

£

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss for the year (9,699,916) (10,285,435)

Adjustments to cash flows from non-cash items

Depreciation and amortization 8 522,898 514,394

Loss on disposal of right to use asset 8 6,807 124,528

Loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets 8 3,137 -

Loss on disposal of intangible asset 8 - 73,401

Impairment of asset under construction 7 2,157,923 108,947

Fair value (gains)/losses on escrow account                     7 (5,721,727) 3,495,064

Fair value gains on restoration provision                     7 (889,126) (4,205,774)

Finance income 9 (200,175) (454,196)

Finance costs 9 2,844,319 495,279

Share-based payment transactions 10 (101,088) 115,505

Impact of foreign exchange 9 (49,551) 74,724

Income tax credit 13 (194,403) (544,602)

(11,320,902) (10,488,165)

Working capital adjustments

Income tax received 458,975 544,602

Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other receivables 20 3,353,698 (2,336,084)

Decrease in trade and other payables 23 (840,270) (1,959,020)

Decrease in inventories 22 84,323 42,771

Net cash outflow from operating activities (8,264,176) (14,195,896)

Cash flows from investing activities

Interest received 9 9,713 99,082

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment 15 (2,703,810) (10,892,254)

Proceeds from sale of vehicle - 4,167

Acquisitions of intangibles 17 (39,952) (191,523)

Net cash outflows from investing activities (2,734,049) (10,980,528)

Cash flows from financing activities

Interest paid 9 (9,793) (4,084)

Proceeds from issue of Ordinary Shares, net of issue costs 131,542 -

Proceeds from the exercise of warrants - 284,181

Proceeds from the issue of convertible loan notes, net of issue costs 24 9,241,830 -

Payments to hire purchase (20,302) (63,294)

Payments to lease liabilities (201,535) (357,749)

Net cash inflows/(outflows) from financing activities 9,141,742 (140,946)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,856,483) (25,317,370)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April 3,438,018 28,755,388

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 1,581,535 3,438,018

 

 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended 31 March 2024



Year ended 31 March 2024

1 General information

Tungsten West plc ('the Company') i s  a  publ ic l imited company, incorporated in England and Wales  and domici led in the
United Kingdom.

 

The address  of i ts  registered
office is :

The principal  place of
bus iness  is :

Shakespeare Martineau LLP Hemerdon Mine

6th Floor Drakelands

60 Gracechurch Street Plympton

London Devon

EC3V 0HR PL7 5BS

United Kingdom United Kingdom

 

2 Accounting policies

Summary of significant accounting policies and key accounting estimates

The principal  accoun!ng pol icies  appl ied in the prepara!on of these financial  s tatements  are set out below. These pol icies
have been cons istently appl ied to a l l  the years  presented, unless  otherwise stated.

 

Basis of preparation

The Group financial  s tatements  have been prepared in accordance with I nterna!onal  Accoun!ng Standards  as  adopted in
the United K ingdom ('UK  adopted I AS') and those parts  of the Companies  Act 2006 that are appl icable to companies  which
apply UK adopted IAS.

The financial  s tatements  are presented in Sterl ing, which is  the functional  currency of the Group and Company.

 

Going concern

The Group is  s!l l  in the pre-produc!on phase of opera!ons and meets  i ts  day to day working capital  requirements  by
u!l is ing cash reserves  from investment made in the Group. O ver the last year this  has  been dependent on rais ing funds  via
issues  of C LN. There is  no s igned commitment from investors  to provide further funds  under the exis!ng C LN agreement. The
Group previous ly no!fied C LN holders  of mul!ple defaults  of on the terms of the C LN agreement. A waiver was  subsequently
agreed but expired in June 2024. I n the absence of a  waiver the notes  can be cal led in for immediate redemp!on. For the
Group to remain a  going concern i t i s  rel iant on the con!nued support of the Noteholders  by not exercis ing their rights
under the Defaults . . The C LN holders  have provis ional ly agreed to reinstate the waiver as  part of the expected imminent
Tranche F funding as  set out below.

At the year-end, the Group had £1.6 mi l l ion in cash reserves  and £0.04 mi l l ion at the end of September 2024. The Group is
in the process  of final is ing the documenta!on in respect of a  £2.0 mi l l ion Tranche F funding round with i ts  exis!ng C LN
holders .  The Group has  received leEers  of commitment from the C LN holders  that they wi l l  provide the Tranche F funding
and also extend the waiver that expired in June 2024. The Group has  very l imited cash reserves  and is  rel iant upon this
Tranche F funding being received.  I f the Group did not receive the Tranche F funding or i t was  delayed, these l imited cash
reserves  are forecast to be exhausted in October 2024.

 

Fol lowing the expected Tranche F C LN issue, going concern is  a lso rel iant on further funding being secured by the end of
December 2024, without which the group would be unable to pay i ts  l iabi l i ties  as  they fa l l  due beyond this  point.

I n addi!on to short-term financing via  the C LN, the Group s!l l  requires  addi!onal  funding to complete the M P F rebui ld and
is  in discuss ions  with financing partners  to provide the addi!onal  capital . The quantum of financing wi l l  be determined at
the completion of FEED.

These condi!ons indicate that a  materia l  uncertainty exists  that may cast s ignificant doubt on the Group's  and company's
abi l i ty to continue as  a  going concern.

Un!l  the addi!onal  capital  i s  secured, the Group wi l l  con!nue to proceed by u!l is ing exis!ng cash reserves  and drawing
on the 2023 C LN faci l i ty. The board wi l l  not commit to s ignificant further capital  expenditure un!l  the ful l  finance package
is  in place to complete the rebui ld.

 

Model 1 - Funding to Complete Feasibility Study and Obtain Financing

This  scenario models  management's  expectation of cash required to complete the ongoing feas ibi l i ty study and general  and
administra!ve expenses, including maintaining the exis!ng mine permits . This  does  not include any expenses  related to
F EED, or capital  expenditures  to restart opera!ons. The Company is  in discuss ion with a  number of par!es  regarding
financing of operations  to complete FEED and capital  ra is ing operations.

As  a  result, they intend that the group to be able to operate as  a  going concern for the foreseeable future. Consequently,
they con!nue to adopt the going concern bas is  in preparing these financial  informa!on despite the materia l  uncertainty
referred to above.

 

Basis of consolidation

The Group financial  s tatements  consol idate the financial  s tatements  of the Company and i ts  subs idiary undertakings
drawn up to 31 March 2024.

A subs idiary is  an en!ty control led by the Company. Control  i s  achieved where the Company has  the power to govern the
financial  and opera!ng pol icies  of an en!ty so as  to obtain benefits  from i ts  ac!vi!es. Accoun!ng pol icies  of subs idiaries
have been changed where necessary to ensure cons istency with the pol icies  adopted by the Group.

The purchase method of accoun!ng is  used to account for bus iness  combina!ons that result in the acquis i!on of
subs idiaries  of the Group. The cost of a  bus iness  combina!on is  measured as  the fa ir value of the assets  given, equity
instruments  issued and l iabi l i!es  incurred or assumed as  at the date of exchange. I den!fiable assets  acquired and
l iabi l i!es  and con!ngent l iabi l i!es  assumed in a  bus iness  combina!on are measured ini!al ly at their fa i r values  at the



l iabi l i!es  and con!ngent l iabi l i!es  assumed in a  bus iness  combina!on are measured ini!al ly at their fa i r values  at the
acquis i!on date, including deferred tax i f required. Any excess  of the cost of the bus iness  combina!on over the acquirer's
interest in the net fa i r value of the identi fiable assets , l iabi l i ties  and contingent l iabi l i ties  i s  recognised as  goodwi l l .

 

Changes in accounting policy

None of the standards, interpreta!ons and amendments  effec!ve for the first !me from 1 Apri l  2023 have had a materia l
effect on the financial  s tatements .

 

Revenue recognition

I n the year revenue has  mainly related to the sale of low grade concentrate which was leO behind by the previous  mining
operator. This  i s  recognised upon pick up by customers  at the fa ir value of cons ideration receivable at that date.

 

Tax

Income tax expense cons ists  of the sum of current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax is  based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs  from profit as  reported for accoun!ng purposes
because of i tems of income or expense that are taxable or deduc!ble in other years  and i tems that are never taxable or
deductible.

Current tax is  calculated us ing tax rates  that have been enacted or substan!vely enacted by the end of the repor!ng period.
A provis ion is  recognised for tax maEers  that are uncertain i f i t i s  cons idered probable that there wi l l  be a  future ouSlow
of funds  to a  tax authori ty. The provis ion is  measured at the best es!mate of the amount expected to become payable. The
assessment is  based on the judgement of management supported by the advice of tax profess ionals  contracted by the
company.

Deferred tax l iabi l i!es  are general ly recognised for a l l  taxable temporary differences  and deferred tax assets  are
recognised to the extent that i t i s  probable that taxable profits  wi l l  be avai lable against which deduc!ble temporary
differences  can be u!l ised. Such assets  and l iabi l i!es  are not recognised i f the temporary difference arises  from the ini!al
recognition of goodwi l l  or from the ini tia l  recognition (other than in a  bus iness  combination) of other assets  and l iabi l i ties
in a  transaction that affects  neither the taxable profi t nor the accounting profi t.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets  i s  reviewed at each repor!ng date and reduced to the extent that i t i s  no longer
probable that sufficient taxable profits  wi l l  be avai lable to a l low al l  or part of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax is
calculated at the tax rates  that are expected to apply in the period when the l iabi l i ty i s  settled or the asset i s  real ised based
on tax laws and rates  that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The Group has  submiEed research and development tax credit cla ims. The Group accounts  for a  cla im at the point i t
cons iders  the cla im to be unchal lenged by HMRC.

 

Property, plant and equipment

Land and bui ldings  are stated at the cost less  any deprecia!on or impairment losses  subsequently accumulated (cost
model). Land and bui ldings  have been upl i fted to fa ir value on consol idation.

P lant and equipment is  s tated in the statement of financial  pos i!on at cost, less  any subsequent accumulated deprecia!on
and subsequent accumulated impairment losses .

The asset under construc!on relates  to costs  incurred to upgrade the mineral  process ing faci l i ty and in accordance with
I AS 16, have capital ised costs  i f i t i s  probable that future economic benefits  associated with the i tem wi l l  flow to the en!ty
and the cost can be measured rel iably.

 

Depreciation

Deprecia!on is  charged so as  to write off the cost of assets , other than land and assets  under construc!on over their
estimated useful  l ives , as  fol lows:

Asset class Depreciation method and rate

Land None

Bui lding 2% Straight Line

Furniture, fi ttings  and equipment 5% - 20% Straight Line

Other property, plant and
equipment 5%- 33% Straight Line

Motor vehicles 33% Straight Line

Computer equipment 33% Straight Line

 

Goodwill

Goodwi l l  i s  recognised at cost and reviewed for impairment annual ly.

 

 

Intangible assets

Contractual  mining rights  as  set out in the mining lease are recognised as  a  separate intangible asset on consol ida!on
under IFRS 3.

The mining rights  are subject to amor!sa!on over the useful  l i fe of the mine which is  27 years  (2023: 27 years).
Amortisation wi l l  be charged from the date the mine is  brought into use.

Software is  amortised on a straight-l ine bas is  us ing a  rate of 33%.

 



 

Right-of-use assets

Right-of-use assets  cons ist of a  lease for the Hemerdon Mine and other property leases  under I F RS 16. These assets  are
depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and the useful  l i fe of the underlying asset. Deprecia!on starts  at the
commencement date of the lease.

 

Research and development activities

Al l  research costs  are expensed. Costs  related to the development of products  are capital ised when they meet the fol lowing
conditions:

(i )            It i s  technical ly feas ible to complete the development so that the product wi l l  be avai lable for use or sale.

(i i )           It i s  intended to use or sel l  the product being developed.

(i i i )          The Group is  able to use or sel l  the product being developed.

(iv)          It can be demonstrated that the product wi l l  generate probable future economic benefi ts .

(v)           Adequate technical , financial  and other resources  exist so that product development can be completed and the
product subsequently used or sold.

(vi )          Expenditure attributable to the development can be rel iably measured.

 

Al l  other development expenditure is  recognised as  an expense in the period in which i t i s  incurred.

Capital ised development costs  are stated at cost less  accumulated amor!sa!on and accumulated impairment losses  (cost
model). Amortisation is  recognised us ing the straight-l ine bas is  and results  in the carrying amount being expensed in profi t
or loss  over the estimated useful  l ives  which range from 5 to 15 years .

 

Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources

Costs  relating to the exploration for and evaluation on mineral  resources  are expensed.

 

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents  comprise cash on hand and cal l  deposits , and other short-term highly l iquid investments  that
are readi ly convertible to a  known amount of cash and are subject to an ins igni ficant risk of changes  in value.

 

Trade receivables

Trade and other receivables  where payment is  due within one year do not cons!tute a  financing transac!on and are
recorded at the undiscounted amount expected to be received, less  aEributable transac!on costs . Any subsequent
impairment is  recognised as  an expense in profi t or loss .

Al l  trade and other receivables  are subsequently measured at amortised cost, net of impairment.

 

Escrow funds

These funds  are held with a  third party to be released to the Group as  i t seEles  i ts  obl iga!on to restore the mining s i te once
opera!ons cease. The debtor has  been discounted to present value assuming the funds  wi l l  be receivable useful  l i fe of
mining operations.

 

Trade payables

Trade and other payables  are ini!al ly recognised at fa i r value less  aEributable transac!on costs . They are subsequently
measured at amortised cost.

 

Convertible debt

Conver!ble loan notes  issued by the group have been assessed as  a  host l iabi l i ty contract with the convers ion op!on
mee!ng the recogni!on cri teria  for an embedded deriva!ve financial  l iabi l i ty. The group has  taken the op!on avai lable
under I F RS to des ignate the en!re instrument at fa i r value through profit and loss . The instrument is  ini!al ly recognised at
transac!on price net of directly aEributable costs  incurred. The instrument is  remeasured to fa ir value at each repor!ng
point with the resulting gain or loss  recognised in profi t and loss .

 

Provisions

P rovis ions  are recognised when the Group has  a  present obl iga!on (legal  or construc!ve) as  a  result of a  past event, i t i s
probable that the Group wi l l  be required to seEle that obl iga!on and a rel iable es!mate can be made of the amount of the
obl igation.

P rovis ions  are measured at the Directors ' best es!mate of the expenditure required to seEle the obl iga!on at the repor!ng
date and are discounted to present value where the effect i s  materia l .

This  includes  a  provis ion for the obl igation to restore the mining s i te once mining ceases.

 

Leases

At incep!on of the contract, the Group assesses  whether a  contract i s , or contains , a  lease. I t recognises  a  right-of-use
asset and a corresponding lease l iabi l i ty with respect to a l l  materia l  lease arrangements  in which i t i s  the lessee. The right-
of-use assets  and the lease l iabi l i ties  are presented as  separate l ine i tems in the statement of financial  pos ition.

The lease l iabi l i ty i s  ini!al ly measured at the present value of the lease payments  that are not paid at the commencement
date, discounted by us ing the rate impl ici t in the lease. I f this  rate cannot be readi ly determined, the Group uses  i ts
incremental  borrowing rate. I t i s  subsequently measured by increas ing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease
l iabi l i ty (us ing the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments  made.

Short-term or low-value leases, in accordance with the avai lable exemp!on in I F RS 16, are not capital ised on the statement



Short-term or low-value leases, in accordance with the avai lable exemp!on in I F RS 16, are not capital ised on the statement
of financial  pos ition and instead recognised as  an expense, on a straight-l ine or other systematic bas is .

 

Share capital

O rdinary Shares  are class ified as  equity. Equity instruments  are measured at the fa ir value of the cash or other resources
received or receivable, net of the direct costs  of i ssuing the equity instruments . I f payment is  deferred and the !me value of
money is  materia l , the ini tia l  measurement is  on a present value bas is .

 

Share options

Share op!ons granted to shareholders  class ified as  equity instruments  are accounted for at the fa ir value of cash received
or receivable. Share op!ons granted to shareholders  which represent a  future obl iga!on for the Company outs ide of i ts
control  are recognised as  a  financial  l iabi l i ty at fa i r value through profi t and loss .

Share op!ons granted to employees  are fa ir valued at the date of grant with the cost recognised over the ves!ng period. I f
the employee is  employed in a  subs idiary company, the cost i s  added to the investment value, in the financial  s tatements  of
the parent, and the expense recognised in staff costs  in the statements  of the subs idiary.

Warrants  issued in return for a  service are class ified as  equity instruments  and measured at the fa ir value of the service
received. Where the service received relates  to the issue of shares  the cost i s  debited against the proceeds received in share
premium.

 

Defined contribution pension obligation

A defined contribu!on plan is  a  pens ion plan under which pens ion contribu!ons are paid into a  separate en!ty and the
group has  no legal  or constructive obl igations  to pay further contributions  i f the fund does  not hold sufficient assets  to pay
al l  employees  the benefi ts  relating to employee service in the current and prior periods.

For defined contribution plans  contributions  are paid into publ icly or privately administered pension insurance plans  on a
mandatory or contractual  bas is . The contribu!ons are recognised as  employee benefit expense when they are due. I f
contribution payments  exceed the contribution due for service, the excess  is  recognised as  an asset.

 

Financial instruments

 

Initial recognition

Financial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i!es  comprise a l l  assets  and l iabi l i!es  reflected in the statement of financial  pos i!on,
although excluding property, plant and equipment, intangible assets , right of use assets , inventories , deferred tax assets ,
prepayments , deferred tax l iabi l i!es  and the mining restora!on provis ion. The Group recognises  financial  assets  and
financial  l iabi l i!es  in the statement of financial  pos i!on when, and only when, the Group becomes party to the contractual
provis ions  of the financial  instrument.

F inancial  assets  are ini!al ly recognised at fa i r value. F inancial  l iabi l i!es  are ini!al ly recognised at fa i r value,
represen!ng the proceeds received net of premiums, discounts  and transac!on costs  that are directly aEributable to the
financial  l iabi l i ty.

 

Al l  regular way purchases  and sales  of financial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i!es  class ified as  fa i r value through profit or
loss  ('F VTP L') are recognised on the trade date, i .e., the date on which the Group commits  to purchase or sel l  the financial
assets  or financial  l iabi l i!es. Al l  regular way purchases  and sales  of other financial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i!es  are
recognised on the seElement date, i .e., the date on which the asset or l iabi l i ty i s  received from or del ivered to the
counterparty. Regular way purchases  or sales  are purchases  or sales  of financial  assets  that require del ivery within the
time frame general ly establ ished by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Subsequent to ini!al  measurement, financial  assets  and financial  l iabi l i!es  are measured at ei ther amor!sed cost or fa i r
value.

 

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Group derecognises  a  financial  asset when:

•              the contractual  rights  to the cash flows from the financial  asset expire;

•              i t transfers  the right to receive the contractual  cash flows in a  transac!on in which substan!al ly a l l  of the risks
and rewards  of ownership of the financial  asset are transferred; or

•              the Group neither transfers  nor retains  substan!al ly a l l  of the risks  and rewards  of ownership and i t does  not
retain control  of the financial  asset.

O n derecogni!on of a  financial  asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset and the sum of the
consideration received is  recognised as  a  gain or loss  in the profi t or loss .

 

Financial liabilities

The Group derecognises  a  financial  l iabi l i ty when i ts  contractual  obl igations  are discharged, cancel led, or expire.

 

Significant accounting estimates and judgements

The prepara!on of the financial  s tatements  requires  management to make es!mates  and judgements  that affect the
reported amounts  of certain financial  assets , l iabi l i ties , income and expenses.

The use of es!mates  and judgements  is  principal ly l imited to the determina!on of provis ions  for impairment and the
valuation of financial  instruments  as  explained in more detai l  below:

 

Significant accounting judgements

 

Impairment of non-current assets



Impairment of non-current assets

To cons ider the impairment of the Group's  non-current assets , management has  calculated a value in use of the Group's
cash-genera!ng unit which comprises  the Hemerdon Mine. This  was  determined us ing a  discounted cashflow approach,
supported by project cashflow forecasts  prepared by management. The value of assets  impacted is  £24.3 mi l l ion (2023:
£24.1 mi l l ion).

The previous  model  under the Bankable Feas ibi l i ty Study ('BFS') has  been adapted to reflect the changes  in inputs  and
assump!ons as  a  result of the project re-evalua!on. The inputs  and key assump!ons that were used in the determina!on
of value in use were discount rate, metal  prices , metal  recoveries , probabi l i ty of financing, probabi l i ty of permit award and
foreign exchange.

Discounted cashflows are based on future forecasts  which reflect uncertainty. Therefore, management has  prepared a
sens i!sed discounted cashflow calcula!on. The underlying assump!ons that were stress  tested include the discount rate,
foreign exchange rates  and metal  prices  and recoveries .

Management were satis fied in the recoverabi l i ty of the Group's  assets  and no impairment was  required.

 

Management did separately recognise an impairment of £2.2m (2023: £0.1m) in rela!on to specific costs  capital ised to an
area of the Mineral  Process  Faci l i ty which has  s ince been el iminated from the process .

 

Capitalisation of research and development costs

The Directors  have reviewed any costs  rela!ng to evalua!ng the technical  feas ibi l i ty of process ing the extracted tungsten
ore and have expensed these costs  in l ine with the current pol icy. The Directors  have also reviewed research and
development costs  and concluded that these costs  fa i l  to meet the cri teria  set out in I AS 38 for the capital isa!on of
development costs  as  the Directors  s!l l  cons ider that they are in the research phase. The Group wi l l  commence
capital isa!on of development costs  at the point when avai lable finance has  been secured to complete the project in
accordance with I AS 38. Development costs  that are capital ised in accordance with the requirements  of I F RS are not
treated, for dividend purposes, as  a  real ised loss . The Group has  currently capital ised no research and development costs
in accordance with I AS 38. The Group has  only capital ised costs  associated with the tangible improvement and instal la!on
of property, plant and equipment under IAS 16.

 

Capitalisation of asset under construction costs

The Directors  have reviewed any costs  rela!ng to the upgrade of the mineral  process ing faci l i ty in accordance with I AS 16
and have capital ised costs  i f i t i s  probable that future economic benefits  associated with the i tem wi l l  flow to the en!ty
and the cost can be measured rel iably. At the year end, £14.1 mi l l ion (2023: £13.6 mi l l ion) of costs  at carrying value have
been capital ised. The company acquired the pre-exis!ng machinery in the mineral  process ing faci l i ty for ni l  cost. Due to
the s ignificant period of inac!vity, refurbishment of the exis!ng machinery has  commenced to bring the machinery back
into use. The direct costs  of restoring or improving the func!onal i ty of the plant and machinery have been capital ised on
the bas is  these costs  wi l l  increase the future cashflows to be generated by the asset. I n s i tua!ons where parts  have been
replaced no matched disposal  has  been required in instances  where the original  asset i s  carried at ni l  value.

 

Founder options

The Directors  cons ider the non-EM I  por!on of the founder op!ons meet the defini!on of equity in the financial  s tatements
of the Group on the bas is  that the 'fixed for fixed' condi!on is  met and that they were awarded to shareholders  rela!ng to
inves!ng in the share capital  of the Group. The accoun!ng treatment has  been appl ied in accordance with I AS 32, which
requires  ini!al  recogni!on at fa i r value of cons idera!on paid less  costs . As  there was no cons idera!on received at
inception, the value of the options  is  £Ni l . When exercised the shares  are recognised at option price.

 

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

Restoration provision

The restora!on provis ion is  the contractual  obl iga!on to restore the mining s i te back to i ts  original  s tate once mining
ceases. The provis ion is  equal  to the expected ouSlows that wi l l  be incurred at the end of the mine's  useful  l i fe discounted
to present value. As  the restora!on work wi l l  predominantly be completed at the end of the mine's  useful  l i fe, these
calcula!ons are subject to a  high degree of es!ma!on uncertainty. The key assump!ons that would lead to s ignificant
changes  in the provis ion are the discount rate, useful  l i fe of the mine and the estimate of the restoration costs .

A 1% change in the discount rate on the Group's  restora!on es!mates  would result in an impact of £1.1 mi l l ion to £1.6
mi l l ion (2023: £1.2 mi l l ion to £1.6 mi l l ion) on the restora!on provis ion. A 5% change in cost on the Group's  restora!on
es!mates  would result in an impact of £0.3 mi l l ion (2023: £0.3 mi l l ion) on the provis ion for restora!on. More informa!on
on the restoration provis ion is  disclosed in note 25.

 

Escrow account

These are funds  being held under escrow with a  third party and wi l l  be released back to the Company on the cessa!on of
mining once restora!on works  have been completed. The key assump!ons that would lead to s ignificant changes  in the
escrow account fa i r value are the discount rate, the future interest rate and the useful  l i fe of the mine.

 

A 1% change in the discount rate on the Group's  escrow account es!mate would result in an impact of £2.4 mi l l ion to £3.1
mi l l ion (2023: £1.1 mi l l ion to £1.5 mi l l ion) on the escrow account valua!on. A one-year change in useful  mining l i fe would
result in an impact of £0.1 mi l l ion (2023: £0.2 mi l l ion) on the escrow account valua!on. More informa!on on the escrow
account is  disclosed in note 19.

 

Convertible loan notes

The conver!ble loan notes  are measured at fa i r value at each repor!ng point. Due to the fact that the instrument wi l l  be
seEled at a  future point in !me either by the convers ion into equity shares , convers ion into an equivalent debt instrument
or repayment in cash the valua!on is  subject to inherent es!ma!on uncertainty. Management commiss ioned an external
expert to calculate the fa ir value at the year end. The fa ir value has  been calculated us ing a  scenario pricing model  and the
key underlying assump!ons are the probabi l i!es  assessed for each underlying scenario, the discount rate selected and the
dates  of convers ion or redemption.

A two month earl ier date of convers ion or redemp!on assump!on would result in a  £2.1m increase to the fa ir value of the
year end l iabi l i ty.

 

Discount rates



Discount rates

The Group has  had to assess  reasonable discount rates  based on market factors  to use under I F RS. These discount rates
have been used on the right-of-use assets , escrow funds, the restora!on provis ion and share based payments . The discount
rate on the right-of-use asset i s  the rate for an equivalent debt instrument. The escrow funds are discounted at the risk free
rate which is  the yield on an equivalent long-term UK  government bond. The restora!on provis ion is  discounted at the risk-
free rate plus  a  premium based on the specific risk associated with this  l iabi l i ty. The UK  risk-free rate increased over the
financial  year to 4.4% (2023: 3.7%).

 

3 Financial risk management

Group

This  note presents  information about the Group's  exposure to financial  ri sks  and the Group's  management of capital .

 

Credit risk

I n order to minimise credit risk, the Group has  adopted a pol icy of only deal ing with creditworthy counterpar!es  (banks
and debtors) and i t obtains  sufficient col lateral , where appropriate, to mi!gate the risk of financial  loss  from defaults . The
most s igni ficant credit risk relates  to customers  that may default in making payments  for goods they have purchased.

To date the Group has  only made a smal l  number of sales  and therefore the credit risk exposure has  been low.

 

Liquidity risk

The Directors  regularly monitor forecast and actual  cash flows and to match the maturi ty profiles  of financial  assets  and
l iabi l i ties  to ensure proper l iquidity risk management for the day-to-day working capital  requirements .

I n the view of the Directors , the key risk to l iquidity i s  ra is ing the addi!onal  capital  required to meet i ts  es!mated Capex
spend. The Group's  con!nued future opera!ons depend on the abi l i ty to ra ise sufficient capital  through the issue of debt.
At present the Group does  not have sufficient capital  to fund i ts  es!mated Capex spend therefore there is  a  l iquidity risk
which would result in the Group having to pause i ts  future opera!ons were i t to not ra ise the necessary capital . At present,
the Group is  in discuss ions  with financing partners  to provide this  additional  capital .

 

Market risk

Interest rate risk

The Group is  exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes  on interest-bearing borrowings. The interest
rates  and terms of repayment are disclosed in note 24 to the financial  s tatements . The Company's  pol icy is  to obtain the
most favourable interest rates  avai lable for a l l  l iabi l i!es. Except as  outl ined above, the Group has  no s ignificant interest-
bearing assets  and l iabi l i ties .

 

Foreign exchange risk

The Group in the future wi l l  a lso be exposed to exchange rate risk on the bas is  that tungsten prices  are principal ly
denominated in US Dol lar. The Group wi l l  seek to manage this  risk through the supply contracts  i t agrees  with future
customers.

The Group does  not use any deriva!ve instruments  to reduce i ts  economic exposure to changes  in interest rates  or foreign
currency exchange rates  at the current time.

 

Price risk

The Group is  exposed to the price fluctua!on of i ts  primary products  being tungsten and !n. Given the Group is  currently in
the development phase and is  not yet producing any revenue, the costs  of managing exposure to commodity price risk
exceed any poten!al  benefits . The Directors  monitor this  risk on an ongoing bas is  and wi l l  review this  as  the Group moves
towards  production.

 

Inflation Risk

The Group is  exposed to infla!onary pressures  that impact the core materia ls  required for the opera!ons, mainly being
reagents , power and diesel  costs . The Directors  monitor this  risk on an ongoing bas is  and wi l l  review this  as  the group
moves towards  production.

 

4 Operating segments

The Chief Economic Decis ion Maker of the Group is  the Board of Directors  which cons iders  that the Group is
comprised of one opera!ng segment represen!ng the Group's  mining ac!vi!es  at the Hemerdon Mine. Al l
opera!ons and assets  are located in the United K ingdom and al l  revenues are originated in the United
Kingdom.

Revenue from customers  accounting for 10% or more of Group revenue was as  fol lows:

2024
£

2023
£

Customer A - 118,276

Customer B 435,072 -

Customer C 286,964 508,184

 



 

 

5 Revenue from contracts with customers

The analys is  of the Group's  revenue for the year from continuing operations  is  as  fol lows:

 

2024
£

2023
£

Tungsten 497,388 508,184

Tin 224,648 -

Aggregates - 118,276

Sale of goods 722,036 626,460

 

 

6 Other income  

The analys is  of the Group's  other operating income for the year is  as  fol lows:

 

2024
£

2023
£

Sale of scrap metal 14,424 13,962

Sublease rental  income - 4,985

14,424 18,947

 

 

7 Other gains and losses

The analys is  of the Group's  other gains  and losses  for the year is  as  fol lows:

 

2024
£

2023
£

Gain on restoration provis ion due to change in discount
rate 889,126 4,205,774

Gain/(loss) on escrow account due to change in discount
and interest rate 5,721,727 (3,495,064)

Impairment on assets  under construction deposits (1,373,546) -

Impairment on assets  under construction assets (2,157,923) -

Other gains  and losses 3,079,384 710,710

See note 19 and note 25 for further detai ls  on other gains  and losses  on the escrow accounts  and the
restoration provis ion.

 

8 Operating loss

Arrived at after charging/(crediting):

2024
£

2023
£

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 331,335 276,995

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 120,281 216,039

Loss  on disposal  of right to use asset 6,807 124,528

Loss  on disposal  of tangible fixed assets 3,137 -

Impairment of asset under construction assets  and
deposits 3,531,469 108,947

Amortisation of intangibles 71,282 21,360

Staff costs 3,352,821 5,562,095

 

9 Finance income and costs



9 Finance income and costs

2024
£

2023
£

Finance income

Notional  interest income on the escrow funds receivable 190,438  272,026

Other interest income 9,713  99,082

Foreign exchange gains 24  83,088

200,175  454,196

Finance costs  

Interest expense on other financing l iabi l i ties  (118,985)  (101,772)

Notional  cost on the restoration provis ion (325,001)  (381,060)

Fair value movement in convertible loan notes  des ignated fa ir
value through profi t and loss

 (2,345,391) -

Bank charges  (5,367)  (4,083)

Foreign exchange losses  (49,575)  (8,364)

Total  finance costs (2,844,319)  (495,279)

Net finance costs (2,644,144)  (41,083)

 

10 Staff costs

The aggregate payrol l  costs  (including Directors ' remuneration) were as  fol lows:

2024
£

2023
£

Wages and salaries 2,724,119 3,888,672

Social  securi ty costs 331,690 427,748

Pension costs , defined contribution scheme 164,738 161,908

Share based payment (101,088) 115,505

Amounts  capital ised to asset under construction 233,362 968,262

3,352,821 5,562,095

 

The average number of persons  employed by the Group (including Directors) during the year, analysed by
category, was  as  fol lows:

 

2024
No.

2023
No.

Project, maintenance, administration and support 44 74

Directors 5 7

49 81

 

 

11 Directors' remuneration

The Directors ' remuneration for the year was  as  fol lows:

2024
£

2023
£

Remuneration 487,035 873,029

Pension contribution 19,130  21,019

Benefi ts  in kind 1,884  2,340



Total  cash remuneration 508,049  896,388

Share-based payment 4,025 66,993

Total  remuneration 512,074 963,381

 

Included in the remuneration above was £ni l  (2023: £ni l ) paid in shares  rather than cash.

 

Remuneration by each Director is  as  fol lows:

2024
Salary
£

2024
Pension
£

2024
Loss of office
£

2024
Benefits
£

2024
Share-based
payment
£

2024

Total

£

Richard M Maxey  28,000 - - - - 28,000

Mark Thompson  28,077 - - - - 28,077

Nigel  Widdowson  64,625 8,130 - 1,884 4,025 78,664

David Cather  52,500 - - - - 52,500

Martin Wood  33,833  - -  -  - 33,833

Guy Edwards  2,000 - - - - 2,000

Kevin Ross  14,000 - - - - 14,000

Nei l  Gawthorpe**  264,000 11,000 - - - 275,000

Adrian Bougourd - - - - - -

487,035 19,130 - 1,884 4,025 512,074

**           Denotes  the highest paid Director.

 

Directors ' interests  in share options  and warrants  are disclosed in the Directors ' Report.

 

The share-based payment is  an IFRS 2 cost charged for options  issued. No cash benefi t i s  received by the
Directors . No Director exercised any options  during the year. Please see note 28 for more information.

 

2023
Salary
£

2023
Pension
£

2023
Loss of office
£

2023
Benefits
£

2023
Share-based
payment
£

2023

Total

£

Francis  Johnstone 20,000 - - - - 20,000

Richard M Maxey 20,000 - - - - 20,000

Max Denning** 124,246 9,613  158,411 - 38,781 331,051

Mark Thompson 200,000  -  100,000  - 3,134 303,134

Nigel  Widdowson 156,275 10,754 - 2,340 25,078 194,447

Robert Ashley 26,667 - - - - 26,667

David Cather 33,462 - - - - 33,462

Martin Wood 4,833 - - - - 4,833

Nei l  Gawthorpe 4,968 - - - - 4,968

Grace Stevens 24,167 652 - - - 24,819

614,618 21,019 258,411 2,340 66,993 963,381

 

**           Denotes  the highest paid Director.

 

Directors ' interests  in share options  and warrants  are disclosed in the Directors ' Report.

 



 

12 Auditors' remuneration

2024
£

2023
£

Audit of these financial statements  50,000  50,000

Other fees to auditors  

Audit-related assurance services 83,500 89,000

133,500 139,000

 

 

13 Income tax

Tax charged/(credited) in the income statement:

2024
£

2023
£

Current taxation

Adjustments  in respect of prior periods (194,403) (544,602)

The tax on profi t for the year is  higher (2023: higher) than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of
25% (2023: 19%). The di fferences  are reconci led below:

 

2024
£

2023
£

Loss  before tax  (9,894,319) (10,830,037)

Corporation tax at standard rate (2,473,580) (2,057,707)

Fixed asset di fferences 587,065 12,498

Increase from effect of expenses  not deductible in
determining taxable profi t (tax loss) 370,996 300,510

Other di fferences 37 512

Surrender of tax losses  for R&D tax credit refund (194,403) (544,602)

Remeasurement of deferred tax for changes  in tax rates - (550,799)

Income not taxable - -

Decrease/(increase) from tax losses  for which no deferred
tax asset was  recognised 1,515,482 2,294,986

Total  tax credit (194,403) (544,602)

 

Deferred tax

Group

2024
Intangibles
£

2024
Tangibles
£

2024
Losses
£

2024
Other
£

2024
Total
£

At 1 Apri l  2023 961,084 429,262 (1,390,346) - -

Charged to profi t
and loss - (7,445) 7,445 - -

At 31 March
2024 961,084 421,817 (1,382,901) - -

 

The net deferred tax of £ni l  i s  made up of a  l iabi l i ty of £1,382,901 and asset of £1,382,901. The unrecognised
deferred tax asset for carried forward losses  at 31 March 2024 was £8,970,420.

 

The rate used for the deferred tax is  25% (2023: 25%).

 

2023
Intangibles
£

2023
Tangibles
£

2023
Losses
£

2023
Other
£

2023
Total
£



At 1 Apri l  2022 961,083 436,706 (1,397,789) - -

Charged to profi t
and loss 1 (7,444) 7,443 - -

At 31 March
2023 961,084 429,262 (1,390,346) - -

 

The net deferred tax of £ni l  i s  made up of a  l iabi l i ty of £1,390,346 and asset of £1,390,346. The unrecognised
deferred tax asset for carried forward losses  at 31 March 2023 was £7,730,527.

 

14 Basic and diluted loss per share

Basic and di luted loss  per share is  calculated as  fol lows:

2024
£

2023
£

Loss  for the year  (9,699,916)  (10,285,435)

Weighted average number of shares  in issue  185,755,355  180,511,110

Basic and di luted loss  per share (0.05) (0.06)

 

 

The di luted loss  per share calcula!ons exclude the effects  of share op!ons, warrants  and conver!ble debt on
the bas is  that such future poten!al  share transac!ons are an!-di lu!ve. I nforma!on on share op!ons and
warrants  is  disclosed in note 28.

 

15 Property, plant and equipment

Group

Land and
buildings
£

Furniture,
fittings and
equipment
£

Computer
equipment
£

Motor
vehicles
£

Other
property,
plant and
equipment
£

Asset under
construction
£

Total
£

Cost or valuation

At 1 Apri l  2022  4,446,750  27,327  171,420  8,740  196,755  3,904,548  8,755,540

Additions  228,570  87,382  141,980  141,500  46,700  10,326,594  10,972,726

Reclass i fications  514,041  -   -   -   -   (514,041)  -  

Disposal  -   -   -   (8,740)  -   -   (8,740)

At 31 March 2023  5,189,361  114,709  313,400  141,500  243,455  13,717,101  19,719,526

Additions  -   53  2,100  -   7,726  2,693,931 2,703,810

Disposal  -   -  (3,137)  -   -   -   (3,137)

At 31 March 2024  5,189,361  114,762  312,363  141,500  251,181 16,411,032  22,420,199

Depreciation

At 1 Apri l  2022  235,797  1,578  9,932  5,047  33,576  -   285,930

Charge for the year  103,891  12,916  72,397  37,598  50,193  -   276,995

Disposals  -   -   -   (7,210)  -   -   (7,210)

Impairment  -   -   -   -   -   108,947  108,947

At 31 March 2023  339,688  14,494  82,329  35,435  83,769  108,947  664,662

Charge for the year  105,429  20,804  101,245  46,695  57,162 -  331,335

Impairment - - - - -  2,157,923  2,157,923

At 31 March 2024  445,117  35,298  183,574  82,130  140,931  2,266,870  3,153,920

Carrying amount

At 31 March 2024  4,744,244  79,464  128,789  59,370  110,250  14,144,162  19,266,279

At 31 March 2023  4,849,673  100,215  231,071  106,065  159,686  13,608,154  19,054,864



At 31 March 2022  4,210,953  25,749  161,488  3,693  163,179  3,904,548  8,469,610

 

I ncluded within the net book value of land and bui ldings  above is  £4,047,460 (2023: £4,142,662) in respect of
freehold land and bui ldings .

 

 

Impairment - Asset under construction

The amount of impairment loss  included in profit and loss  i s  £2,157,923 (2023: £108,947). The impairment
relates  to costs  capital ised to an area of the MPF which has  s ince been el iminated from the process .

 

 

16 Right-of-use assets

Property
£

Total
£

Cost or valuation

At 1 Apri l  2022  1,955,184  1,955,184

Additions  619,503  619,503

Disposals (233,117) (233,117)

At 31 March 2023  2,341,570  2,341,570

Write off (6,807) (6,807)

At 31 March 2024  2,334,763  2,334,763

Depreciation

At 1 April 2022  211,448  211,448

Charge for the year  216,039  216,039

Disposals (108,589) (108,589)

At 31 March 2023 318,898  318,898

Charge for the year  120,281  120,281

At 31 March 2024 439,179 439,179

Carrying amount   

At 31 March 2024  1,895,584  1,895,584

At 31 March 2023  2,022,672  2,022,672

 

Depreciation on right-of-use assets  charged through the profi t and loss  totals  £120,281 (2023: £216,039).
Interest expense on lease l iabi l i ties  charged through the profi t and loss  totals  £118,985 (2023: £101,722).

 

Lease liabilities

2024
Future lease payments
£

2024
Discount
£

2024
Lease liability
£

Within one year  213,175 (107,530)  105,645

In two to five years  662,214 (377,706)  284,508

In over five years  2,784,622 (1,265,597)  1,519,025

 3,660,011 (1,750,833)  1,909,178

 

2023
Future lease payments
£

2023
Discount
£

2023
Lease l iabi l i ty
£

Within one year 227,332 (112,459) 114,873



In two to five years 760,712 (417,285) 343,427

In over five years 3,091,696 (1,533,540) 1,558,156

4,079,740 (2,063,284) 2,016,456

 

 

The lease l iabi l i ties  are presented as  fol lows:

31 March

2024
£

31 March

2023
£

Current l iabi l i ties  105,645  114,873

Non-current l iabi l i ties 1,803,533  1,901,583

 1,909,178  2,016,456

 

 

17 Intangible assets

Group

Goodwill
£

Mining rights
£

Software
£

Total
£

Cost

At 1 April 2022  1,075,520  3,844,333  80,000  4,999,853

Additions - -  191,523  191,523

Disposals - -  (80,000)  (80,000)

At 31 March 2023  1,075,520  3,844,333  191,523  5,111,376

Additions  -   -   39,952  39,952

At 31 March 2024  1,075,520  3,844,333  231,475  5,151,328

Amortisation

At 1 April 2022  -   -   6,599  6,599

Amortisation charged to the
profi t and loss

 -   -   21,360  21,360

Disposals  -   -   (6,599)  (6,599)

At 31 March 2023  -   -   21,360  21,360

Amortisation charged to the
profi t and loss

 -   -   71,282  71,282

At 31 March 2024  -   -   92,642  92,642

Carrying amount

At 31 March 2024  1,075,520  3,844,333  138,833  5,058,686

At 31 March 2023  1,075,520  3,844,333  170,163  5,090,016

At 31 March 2022  1,075,520  3,844,333  73,401  4,993,254

 

The carrying amount of intangible assets  which is  cons idered as  having an indefini te useful  l i fe i s  £1,075,520.
The whole balance is  attributable to goodwi l l .

The carrying amount of the mining rights  i s  £3,844,333 (2023: £3,844,333). The mining rights  wi l l  begin to be
amortised when mining operations  restart.

 

SoOware amor!sa!on of £71,282 (2023: £21,360) has  been charged to the profit and loss  presented in
administrative expenses.

 

Impairment



Impairment

The value in use of the Group's  cash-genera!ng unit which comprises  the Hemerdon Mine was determined
using a  discounted cash flow approach, supported by project cashflow forecasts  prepared by management.
The previous  model  under the Bankable Feas ibi l i ty Study has  been adapted to reflect the changes  in inputs
and assump!ons as  a  result of the project re-evalua!on. The fol lowing inputs  and key assump!ons were used
in the determination of value in use:

 

2024 2023

Discount rate 8% 5%

Expected duration of mining activi ties 27 years 27 years

Tungsten grade >0.45 0.55

Tungsten metal  price 350 340

Foreign exchange rate 1.28 1.20

 

Management has  prepared a sens i!sed NPV calcula!on which under the updated project plans, calculated a
value in excess  of the carrying amount of the Group's  assets . The underlying assump!ons that were stress
tested include the discount rate, foreign exchange rate and metal  price. Management were sa!sfied in the
recoverabi l i ty of the Group's  assets  and no impairment was  required.

 

18 Investments

Group subsidiaries

Detai ls  of the Group subs idiaries  as  at 31 March 2024 are as  fol lows:

Proportion of ownership
interest and voting rights  held

Name of
subs idiary Principal  activi ty Registered office 2024 2023

Drakelands
Restoration
Limited*

 

Company
number
11854467

Mining of tungsten
and tin

Shakespeare Martineau LLP,
6th Floor,
60 Gracechurch Street, London,
United Kingdom
EC3V 0HR
England and Wales

100% 100%

Tungsten West
Services
Limited**

 

Company
number
12430582

Provis ion
of services  to the
Group

Shakespeare Martineau LLP,
6th Floor,
60 Gracechurch Street, London,
United Kingdom
EC3V 0HR
England and Wales

100% 100%

Aggregates
West Limited*

 

Company
number
12575686

Sales  of aggregates Shakespeare Martineau LLP,
6th Floor,
60 Gracechurch Street, London,
United Kingdom
EC3V 0HR
England and Wales

100% 100%

 

*              Indicates  direct investment of Tungsten West plc in the subs idiary.

** Tungsten West Services  Limited are exempt from the Companies  Act 2006 requirements  rela!ng to the audit
of their individual  accounts  by vi rtue of Sec!on 479A of the Act as  Tungsten West  plc has  guaranteed the
subsidiary company under Section 479C of the Act.

 

19 Escrow funds

31 March
2024
£

31 March
2023
£

Non-current financial assets

Escrow funds 11,059,151 5,146,986

 

These are funds  being held under escrow with a  third party which wi l l  be released back to the Group on the
cessa!on of mining once restora!on works  have been completed. The funds  have been discounted to present
value over the expected useful  l i fe of the mine. During the year, the discount rate was  revised to 4.4% (2023:
3.7%) and the expected future interest yield to 3.7% (2023: 0.0%) resul!ng in a  gain of £5,721,727 (2023: loss



3.7%) and the expected future interest yield to 3.7% (2023: 0.0%) resul!ng in a  gain of £5,721,727 (2023: loss
of £3,495,064). The actual  funds  held in the escrow account at year end were £13,740,012 (2023:
£13,230,653).

20 Trade and other receivables

31 March
2024
£

31 March
2023
£

Trade receivables  56,373  297,800

Deposits 2,631,435  4,458,031

Prepayments 37,431  816,723

Other receivables 84,654  591,039

 2,809,893  6,163,593

 

The average credit period on sales  of goods is  30 days  (2023: 30 days). No interest i s  charged on outstanding
trade receivables . The carrying amount of trade and other receivables  approximates  the fa ir value.

 

As  the Group is  in the early phases  of opera!ons and making a  few minor sales , expected credit losses  are
being cons idered on a customer-by-customer bas is . At the year-end, trade receivables  include a provis ion of
£68,262 (2023: £69,873).

 

21 Cash and cash equivalents

31 March
2024
£

31 March
2023
£

Cash at bank 1,581,535 3,438,018

 

22 Inventories

31 March
2024
£

31 March
2023
£

Inventories 29,850 114,173

 

 

 

 

23 Trade and other payables

31 March
2024
£

31 March
2023
£

Trade payables 434,515 544,064

Accrued expenses 950,512 1,578,986

Social  securi ty and other taxes 94,304 156,978

Outstanding defined contribution pension costs 11,000 33,233

Corporation tax l iabi l i ty 264,572 -

Other payables - 17,342

1,754,903 2,330,603

 

Trade payables  and accruals  comprise amounts  outstanding for trade purchases  and ongoing costs . The
average credit period for trade purchases  is  45 days  (2023: 45 days). No interest i s  charged on overdue
amounts .

 

The carrying amount of trade and other payables  approximates  the fa ir value.

 

 

24 Loans and borrowings



24 Loans and borrowings

31 March
2024
£

31 March
2023
£

Non-current loans and borrowings

Lease l iabi l i ties  1,771,527  1,843,016

Hire purchase  32,006  58,567

1,803,533  1,901,583

 

31 March
2024
£

31 March
2023
£

Current loans and borrowings

Lease l iabi l i ties  80,557  91,617

Hire purchase  25,088  23,256

Convertible loan notes 11,587,221 -

11,692,866 114,873

 

Convertible loan notes

Throughout the year the company issued 4 tranches  of Conver!ble Loan Notes  with a  nominal  value of
£10,356,043. The bonds were ini!al ly due for convers ion into ordinary shares  365 days  from the first i ssue
date, being June 2024. The holders  have the op!on to exchange the conver!ble loan notes  for an equivalent
instrument prior to convers ion. The notes  bear interest at 20% per annum.

 

The instrument contains  a  host l iabi l i ty contract and an embedded deriva!ve op!on and has  been des ignated
as  a  s ingle instrument at fa i r value through profi t and loss .

 

During July 2023 the group no!fied Lansdowne Partners , the majori ty holder of mul!ple breaches  of the terms
of the loan. The breaches  resulted from management implemen!ng measures  to conserve the cash flow of the
group to match the sources  of finance avai lable from the faci l i ty.

 

Under the terms of the Note P urchase Agreement dated 19 May 2023 the Note P urchasers , i f di rected by the
holders  of at least 75% of the Notes  outstanding may by notice to the Group:

 

·      Terminate the agreement and cancel  the Notes

·      Demand the notes  be repurchased immediately at the redemp!on price, plus  any interest i s  repaid.
The redemption price is  a  sum equal  to two times the principal  amount of the notes.

·      Exercise i ts  rights  to enforce securi ty under the terms of the note purchase agreement and securi ty
deed.

 

O n 16 August 2023 the note holders  agreed a waiver of the breaches  which would have expired on 31 January
2024. O n 15 December 2023 the note holders  agreed a waiver of the breaches  un!l  30 June 2024. The waiver
was not extended after 30 June 2024 and therefore the agreement reverted to in breach post year end.

 

O n 25 March 2024 an amendment was agreed to the original  terms of the note purchase agreement to extend
the convers ion date to 598 days  from the fi rst i ssue date, being January 2025.

 

Movement in liability

 

31 March
2024
£

31 March
2023
£

Brought forward - -

Cash received 10,356,043 -

Directly attributable costs  incurred (1,114,213) -

Fair value movement in year 2,345,391 -

Carried forward 11,587,221 -



 

 

25 Provisions

Group

Restoration provision
£

Total
£

At 1 Apri l  2023  5,701,771  5,701,771

Change in inflation and discount rate  (889,126)  (889,126)

Increase due to passage of time or unwinding of discount 325,001  325,001

At 31 March 2024  5,137,646  5,137,646

Non-current l iabi l i ties 5,137,646 5,137,646

 

 

This  provis ion is  for the obl iga!on to restore the mine to i ts  original  s tate once mining opera!ons cease,
discounted back to present value based on the es!mated l i fe of the mine. P rior to discoun!ng the Directors
estimate the provis ion at current costs  to be £13,201,256 (2023: £13,201,256).

 

The provis ion has  been discounted us ing a  pre-tax discount rate that reflects  current market assessments  of
the !me value of money and the risks  specific to the asset. The ul!mate costs  to restore the mine are
uncertain, and cost es!mates  can vary in response to many factors , including es!mates  of the extent and
costs  of rehabi l i ta!on ac!vi!es, technological  changes, regulatory changes, cost increases  as  compared to
the inflation rates  and changes  in discount rates .

 

Management has  cons idered these risks  and used a discount rate of 6.4% (2023: 5.7%), an infla!on rate of 2%
- 7.5% (2023: 2.5% - 9%) and an es!mated mining period of 27 years  (2023: 27 years). At the repor!ng date
these assumptions  represent management's  best estimate of the present value of the future restoration costs .

 

26 Pension and other schemes

Defined contribution pension scheme

The Group operates  a  defined contribu!on pension scheme. The pension cost charge for the year represents
contributions  payable by the Group to the scheme and amounted to £164,738 (2023: £161,908).

 

Contribu!ons total ing £11,000 (2023: £33,233) were payable to the scheme at the end of the year and are
included in creditors .

 

27 Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid shares

                             

31 March 2024 31 March 2023

No. £ No. £

Ordinary Shares  of
£0.01 each 187,074,111 1,870,741 180,551,615 1,805,516

 

The holders  of O rdinary Shares  are en!tled to receive dividends as  declared from !me to !me and are en!tled
to one vote per share at mee!ngs  of the Company. Al l  O rdinary Shares  rank equal ly with regard to the
Company's  res idual  assets .

 

A reconci l iation of the number of shares  outstanding at the end of each year is  presented as  fol lows:

 

 

31 March
2024
£

31 March
2023
£

Number of shares  brought forward 180,551,615 179,368,215

Issue of shares  on 13 June 2023 at £0.03 per share 6,522,496 -

187,074,111 179,368,215

Warrants  exercised - 1,183,400

187,074,111 180,551,615



187,074,111 180,551,615

 

 

 

28 Share-based payments

 

Warrants

Details and movements

Warrants  have been issued to certain shareholders  and intermediaries  as  commiss ion for introducing capital
to the Company.

 

Warrants  can be exercised at any point before the expiry date for a  fixed number of shares.

 

The movements  in the number of warrants  during the year were as  fol lows:

31 March
2024
No.

31 March
2023
No.

Outstanding, start of year 2,170,740  4,095,219

Granted during the year  -   -  

Exercised during the year -   (1,183,400)

Expired during the year (2,170,740) (741,079)

Outstanding, end of year -  2,170,740

 

The warrants  have been valued us ing the Black Scholes  model  as  management have judged i t not poss ible to
rel iably estimate the fa ir value of service received. Inputs  to the pricing model  were as  fol lows:

 

Date of grant 2022

Share price at date of grant £0.45 - £0.60

Exercise price £0.01 - £0.60

Risk-free interest rate 1.5%

Expected l i fe of warrants 2 years

Volati l i ty 33%

 

The exercise price of warrants  outstanding at 31 March 2024 is  £Ni l  and their remaining contractual  l i fe was  
ni l  months.

 

The exercise price of warrants  outstanding at 31 March 2023 ranged between £0.01 and £0.60 and their
remaining contractual  l i fe was  3 months  to 9 months.

 

Founder share incentives

Details and movements

The founder shareholders  have a right to receive shares  at a  nominal  value once certain mi lestones  are hit.

 

The movements  in the number of share options  during the year were as  fol lows:

31 March
2024
No.

31 March
2023
No.

Outstanding, start of year 18,229,148 18,229,148

Granted during the year  -  -

Exercised during the year  -  -

Outstanding, end of year 18,229,148 18,229,148

 

Upon admiss ion to AI M, the original  founder agreement was terminated and the Company granted



Upon admiss ion to AI M, the original  founder agreement was terminated and the Company granted
replacement founder options  to the founder shareholders  with effect from admiss ion.

 

The founder op!ons meet the defini!on of equity in the financial  s tatements  of the Company on the bas is  that
the 'fixed for fixed' condi!on is  met. No cons idera!on was received for the founder op!ons at grant date,
therefore no accoun!ng for the issue of the equity instruments  is  required under I F RS. O n exercise, the shares
are recognised at the fa ir value of cons ideration received, being the option price of £0.01.

 

 

EMI share options

Details and movements

Share op!ons have been issued to key employees  as  an incen!ve to stay with the Company. These op!ons can
be exercised within four years  fol lowing the grant date once the option has  vested.

 

The movements  in the number of share options  during the year were as  fol lows:

31 March
2024
No.

31 March
2023
No.

Outstanding, start of year 1,533,335 1,683,335

Granted during the year - -

Forfeited during the year (1,133,333) -

Exercised/(lapsed) during the year -  (150,000)

Outstanding, end of year 400,002 1,533,335

 

Share options  have been valued us ing the Black Scholes  model . Inputs  to the pricing model  were as  fol lows:

Date of grant 2022

Share price at date of grant £0.45 - £0.60

Exercise price £0.01 - £0.45

Risk-free interest rate 1.5%

Expected l i fe of options 1-4 years

Volati l i ty 33%

 

Volati l i ty has  been estimated based upon observable market volati l i ties  of s imi lar enti ties .

 

The exercise price of share op!ons outstanding at 31 March is  £0.45 (2023: £0.30 and £0.45) and their
remaining contractual  l i fe was  21 months  (2023: 10 months  to 30 months).

 

31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Average Exercise
Price £ Options

Average Exercise
Price £ Options

Outstanding, start of year  0.37  1,533,335  0.36  1,683,335

Granted during the year - - - -

Exercised/(lapsed) during the
year

(0.34) (1,133,333)  (0.35)  (150,000)

Outstanding, end of year 0.45  400,002  0.37  1,533,335

 

CSOP share options

Details and movements

 

Share op!ons have been issued to key employees  as  an incen!ve to stay with the Company. These op!ons can
be exercised within three years  fol lowing the grant date once the option has  vested.

 



31 March
2024
No.

31 March
2023
No.

Outstanding, start of year 2,583,316 -

Granted during the year -  2,799,982

Exercised/(lapsed) during the year (2,249,986)  (216,666)

Outstanding, end of year 333,330 2,583,316

 

Share options  have been valued us ing the Black Scholes  model . Inputs  to the pricing model  were as  fol lows:

Date of grant 2023

Share price at date of grant £0.275

Exercise price £0.275

Risk-free interest rate 3.5%

Expected l i fe of options 3 years

Volati l i ty 62%

 

Volati l i ty has  been estimated based upon observable market volati l i ty of Tungsten West PLC.

 

The exercise price of share op!ons outstanding at 31 March 2024 was £0.275 (2023: £0.275) and their
remaining contractual  l i fe was  1 year and 6 months  (2023: 2 years  and 6 months).

 

31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Average Exercise
Price £ Options

Average Exercise
Price £ Options

Outstanding, start of year 0.275 2,538,316 - -

Granted during the year - -  0.275  2,799,982

Exercised/(lapsed) during the
year

(0.275)  (2,249,986) (0.275)  (216,666)

Outstanding, end of year  0.275  333,330  0.275  2,583,316

 

29 Commitments

Capital commitments

As at 31 March 2024 the Group had contracted to purchase plant and machinery amoun!ng to £1,746,455
(2023: £3,754,738). An amount of £Ni l  (2023: £123,320) i s  dependent on the commencement of mining
operations.

 

Other financial commitments

The total  amount of other financial  commitments  not provided in the financial  s tatements  was  £9,329,000
(2023: £10,329,000) commiEed at present or on the commencement of mining opera!ons and represented
contractual  amounts  due to the mining contractor and further commiEed payments  to the funds  held in the
escrow account under the escrow agreement. I ncluded within other financial  commitments  is  £4,000,000
which is  cons idered to be payable between one to five years  after mining operations  commence.

 

Contingent liabilities

As at 31 March 2024 the Group is  l iable for payment of any withholding tax aris ing on the conver!ble loan
notes. O n the bas is  that i t cons iders  the l ikel ihood of a  withholding tax l iabi l i ty aris ing as  unl ikely no
provis ion has  been made in the financial  s tatements . Based on interest accrued to the year end were the
l iabi l i ty to arise the Group's  estimate of the contingent l iabi l i ty i s  £200,000 (2023: £Ni l ).

 

30 Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

Non-cash changes

At 1 April
2023
£

Financing
cash flows
£

New finance
£

Other
changes
£

Converted
to equity
£

At 31 March
2024
£



£ £ £ £ £ £

Lease l iabi l i ties 2,016,456  (226,263) -  118,985  - 1,909,178

Convertible loan notes - - 9,241,830 2,345,391 - 11,587,221

2,016,456 (226,263) 9,241,830  2,464,376  - 13,496,399

 

Non-cash changes

At 1 Apri l
2022
£

Financing
cash flows
£

New finance
leases
£

Other
changes
£

Converted
to equity
£

At 31 March
2023
£

Lease l iabi l i ties  1,633,116  (266,094)  719,846  (70,412)  - 2,016,456

 1,633,116  (266,094)  719,846  (70,412)  - 2,016,456

 

31 Classification of financial and non-financial assets and liabilities

The class ifica!on of financial  assets  and l iabi l i!es  by accoun!ng categorisa!on for the year ending 31
March 2024 was as  fol lows:

 

2024
Financial assets
at amortised cost
£

2023
Financial  assets
at amortised cost
£

2024
Financial assets
at FVTPL
£

2023
Financial  assets
at FVTPL
£

Assets

Non-current assets

Escrow funds
receivable

- -
11,059,151 5,146,986

Current assets  

Trade and other
receivables

2,772,462  5,346,870
- -

Cash and cash
equivalents

 1,581,535  3,438,018
- -

4,353,997 8,784,888 11,059,151 5,146,986

 

 

2024
Financial liabilities at
amortised cost
£

2023
Financial  l iabi l i ties
at amortised cost
£

2024
Financial liabilities at
FVTPL
£

2023
Financial  l iabi l i ties
at FVTPL
£

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Loans  and borrowings  (1,803,533)  (1,901,583) - -

Current liabilities  

Trade and other
payables

(1,754,903)  (2,330,603)
- -

Loans  and borrowings  (105,645)  (114,873) (11,587,221) -

 (3,664,081)  (4,347,059) (11,587,221) -

 

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

 

I F RS 13 requires  the provis ion of informa!on about how the company establ ishes  the fa ir values  of financial
instruments . Valuation techniques  are divided into three levels  based on the qual i ty of inputs :

 

•  Level  1 inputs  are quoted prices  (unadjusted) in active markets  for identical  assets  or l iabi l i ties .

•  Level  2 inputs  are inputs  other than quoted prices  included in level  1 that are observable, directly or
indirectly.



indirectly.

•  Level  3 inputs  are unobservable.

 

The group's  Escrow funds receivable is  measured at fa i r value of £11,059,151 (2023: £5,146,986). These are
class ified as  level  3. They are valued based on discounted cash-flows. A number of inputs  such as  the risk free
rate are observable inputs  but there are a lso s ignificant unobservable inputs  such as  the expected interest
yield.

 

The group's  conver!ble loan notes  are measured at fa i r value of £11,587,221 (2023: Ni l ). These are class ified
as  level  3. They are valued based on a scenario pricing model . A number of inputs  such as  the market value of
shares  are observable inputs  but there are a lso s ignificant unobservable inputs  such as  the discount rate and
the probabi l i ties  assessed for each scenario.

 

32 Financial risk review

Group

This  note presents  informa!on about the Group's  exposure to financial  ri sks  and the Group's  management of
capital .

 

Credit risk

I n order to minimise credit risk, the Group has  adopted a pol icy of only deal ing with creditworthy
counterpar!es  (banks  and debtors) and i t obtains  sufficient col lateral , where appropriate, to mi!gate the risk
of financial  loss  from defaults . The most s ignificant credit risk relates  to customers  that may default in
making payments  for goods they have purchased.

 

To date the Group has  only made a smal l  number of sales  and therefore the credit risk exposure has  been low.

 

Liquidity risk

The Directors  regularly monitor forecast and actual  cash flows and match the maturi ty profiles  of financial
assets  and l iabi l i!es  to ensure proper l iquidity risk management and to maintain adequate reserves, and
borrowing faci l i!es. I n the view of the Directors , the key risk to l iquidity i s  in mee!ng short-term cash flow
needs. Al l  amounts  repayable on demand or within three months  are covered by the Company's  cash and
accounts  receivable balances, which gives  the Directors  confidence that funds  wi l l  be avai lable to seEle
l iabi l i!es  as  they fa l l  due. See further discuss ion of short term l iquidity risk in the going concern sec!on of
note 2.

 

Market risk

The Group has  no s ignificant interest-bearing assets  and l iabi l i!es. The Group in the future wi l l  a lso be
exposed to exchange rate risk on the bas is  that tungsten prices  are principal ly denominated in US D. The
Company wi l l  seek to manage this  risk through the supply contracts  i t agrees  with future customers.

 

The Group does  not use any deriva!ve instruments  to reduce i ts  economic exposure to changes  in interest
rates  or foreign currency exchange rates  at the current time.

 

The Group may require future borrowings  to support i ts  mineral  process ing faci l i ty upgrades  and therefore
has  an exposure to future interest rate rises .

 

33 Related party transactions

 

Convertible loan notes

During the year conver!ble loan notes  of £6,593,763 were issued to par!es  connected to various  Directors  of
the group (2023: £Ni l ). The convertible loan notes  accrued interest of £665,645 (2023: £Ni l ) during the year.

 

Key management personnel

Key management personnel  are deemed to be the Directors . Their remuneration can be seen in note 11.

 

34 Application of new and revised UK adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (UK-adopted IFRS)

New and amended Standards and Interpretations applied

None of the new or amended IFRS Standards  had an effect on the financial  s tatements .

 

New and revised Standards and Interpretations in issue but not yet effective

At the date of authorisa!on of these financial  s tatements , the Company has  not early adopted the fol lowing
amendments  to Standards  and Interpretations  that have been issued but are not yet effective:

Standard or Interpretation Effective for annual periods commencing
on or after

Lease Liabi l i ty in a  Sale and Leaseback Amendments  to IFRS 16 1 January 2024

Non-current Liabi l i ties  with Covenants  (IAS 1) 1 January 2024

Suppl ier Finance Arrangements  (Amendments  to IAS 7 and IFRS 7) 1 January 2024



Suppl ier Finance Arrangements  (Amendments  to IAS 7 and IFRS 7) 1 January 2024

IFRS S1 General  Requirements  for Disclosure of Sustainabi l i ty-related
Financial  Information and IFRS S2 Cl imate-related Disclosures 1 January 2024

Lack of Exchangeabi l i ty (Amendments  to IAS 21) 1 January 2025

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial  Statements-Bas is  for
Conclus ions 1 January 2027

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial  Statements-Il lustrative
Examples 1 January 2027

None of the above amendments  are anticipated to have a materia l  impact on future financial  s tatements .

 

 

35 Post balance sheet events

O n 23 July 2024, the Company announced that i t had raised £2.9 mi l l ion by way of a  further tranche of the
CLN.

 

O n 5 June 2024 i t was  announced that Nei l  Gawthorpe had res igned as  C EO  and that Al is ta ir Stobie had been
appointed as  Interim CEO. He was appointed to the board in  July 2024

 

O n 12 June 2024 the Company announced that the Environment Agency had issued i ts  permit for the opera!on
of the MPF.

 

O n 15 August 2024, the Company announced that Jeff Court had been appointed as  C EO  to take up his  post no
later than 1 November 2024.
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